) HEARINGS EXAMINER MEETING AGENDA

Ci f /"{-—‘_\ >
Ca"yh‘las Tuesday, April 4, 2017, 5:00 PM
WASHINGTON City Ha", 616 NE 4th Avenue
.  CALL TO ORDER

INTRODUCTION AND INSTRUCTIONS

HEARING ITEMS

A

Public Hearing for Franklin Duplex North (File No. CUP17-01)

Details: The applicant, Timber Grove LLC, has proposed to develop a duplex at 4055 NE
Franklin Street (Tax parcel #178211-000). The property is in a single family zone, Residential
7,500 (R-7.5), where duplex developments must obtain conditional use approval per Camas
Municipal Code (CMC) 18.07.040-Table 2. A staff report dated March 22, 2017, provides an
analysis of the project and proposes conditions of approval.

Presenter: Sarah Fox, Senior Planner

Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Hearings Examiner conducts a

public hearing, deliberates and approves Franklin Duplex North as conditioned.

& Staff Report for Franklin Duplex North (CUP17-01)
Exhibit 1 Application Narrative (CUP17-01)
Exhibit 2 Application Drawings (CUP17-01)

Public Hearing for Franklin Duplex South (File No. CUP17-02)

Details: The applicant, Timber Grove LLC, has proposed to develop a duplex at 4033 NE
Franklin Street (Tax parcel #178207-000). The property is in a single family zone, Residential
7,500 (R-7.5), where duplex developments must obtain conditional use approval per Camas
Municipal Code (CMC) 18.07.040-Table 2. A staff report dated March 22, 2017, provides an
analysis of the project and proposes conditions of approval.

Presenter: Sarah Fox, Senior Planner

Recommended Action:; Staff recommends that the Hearings Examiner conducts a

public hearing, deliberates and approves Franklin Duplex South as conditioned.

& Staff Report for Franklin South (CUP17-02)
Exhibit 1 Franklin Duplex South (CUP17-02)
Exhibit 2 Application Drawings (CUP17-02)
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http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fc5403e-e716-4247-92c8-2b72e8f1e70d.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3a5ee6f0-f369-4087-976a-a72f5de25f17.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=18a975a7-9651-487a-9943-e22a5564ad20.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1cd5e40-1473-4df6-9e57-e142a51f4f3a.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1eab3149-3e90-4e2c-ae5a-69df6ac45d84.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1e6c65da-0d8b-414c-8a9f-e5a9f9a393e4.pdf

C. Public Hearing for Leadbetter Road Pump Station (City File No.'s CUP16-01, DR16-13,
SPRV16-08, SHOR16-04, SEPA16-16)
Details: The pump station is one of three new pump stations planned within the North Shore
Sewer Transmission System. The Leadbetter Road Pump Station will be located in a tract of a
future residential subdivision and is subject to Conditional Use Permit along with Design
Review approval. The site will be landscaped and fenced and include a 250 square foot
structure. The Design Review Committee reviewed the proposal for compliance with the City's
adopted design principles and provided a recommendation to staff, which is incorporated with
the attached Staff Report.
Presenter: Sarah Fox, Senior Planner
Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Hearings Examiner conducts a
public hearing, accepts testimony, deliberates, and approves the Leadbetter Pump
Station.

& Leadbetter Pump Station Staff Report (CUP16-01)
Exhibit 1 Narrative (CUP16-01)
Exhibit 2 Drawings for CUP16-01
Exhibit 3 Elevation Drawings (CUP16-01)
Exhibit 4 Photo of Pump Station Area
Exhibit 5 Design Review Staff Report (CUP16-01)

IV. ADJOURNMENT

NOTE: The City of Camas welcomes and encourages the participation of all of its citizens in the public meeting
process. A special effort will be made to ensure that persons with special needs have opportunities to participate .
For more information, please call the City Clerk's Office at 360.817.1591.
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http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cfe600b4-cfc7-461a-937e-770f91c86051.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29001af4-2aa1-49b6-8f8c-0f3e13a3136b.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bbf29da6-8b16-4a69-bf94-ec200fee197c.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a891c0c6-2d54-4999-aae7-a5d07e329bb9.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f08ae50d-5df7-48d9-844c-be1d31dcb30a.pdf
http://camas.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f6d5f049-8d41-480b-9b1d-2ac5307f8a97.pdf

Cityof g
Camas

WASHINGTON

STAFF REPORT
FRANKLIN DUPLEX NORTH
FILE NO. CUP17-01

TO: Hearings Examiner HEARING DATE: April 4,2017

BY: Sarah Fox, Senior Planner REPORT DATE: March 22, 2017

PROPOSAL: To request conditional use approval to construct a duplex residential structure on a single

family lot.

LOCATION: The site is located at 4055 NE Franklin Street, Camas, which is also described as Tax Parcel
#178211-000.

APPLICANT: Timber Grove, LLC
1625 NW lvy Street
Camas, WA 98607

APPLICATION SUBMITTED: January 13, 2017 Technically Complete: February 27, 2017

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of application and public hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of
the site on March 16, 2017, and published in the Post Record on March 16, 2017, legal
publication #579269.

APPLICABLE LAW: The application was submitted on January 13, 2017, and the applicable codes are those
vested and in effect through Ordinance # 16-031 (12/05/16). Camas Municipal Code Chapters (CMC): Title 16
Environment, Title 17 Land Development; and Title 18 Zoning; Specifically (not limited to): Chapter 17.19
Design & Improvement Standards; Chapter 18.07 Use Authorization, Chapter 18.09 Density and Dimensions;
Chapter 18.13 Landscaping; Chapter 18.19 Design Review; Chapter 18.43 Conditional Use Permits; and
Chapter 18.55 Administrative Provisions. [Note: Citations from Camas Municipal Code (CMC) are indicated
with italicized type.]
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I. SUMMARY

The applicant has proposed to redevelop a residential lot with a duplex. The lot is in a single family zone,
Residential 7,500 (R-7.5), where duplex developments must obtain conditional use approval per
CMC§18.07.040-Table 2.

The 10,798 sq. ft. property is vacant and slopes away from the road. The homes along NE Franklin Street include
a mix of ranch and two-story homes, generally built in the 1950’s and 60’s. There is a newer subdivision,
Lacamas Pointe, to the rear of the property with a similar mix of single and two-story homes that were built
within the last six years. There is a duplex located at the north end of NE Franklin Street (Figure 2), otherwise
there are no other duplexes in the vicinity.

[I. CRITERIA OF APPROVAL FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS (CMC§18.43.050 “A” THROUGH “F”)

A. The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to the
property or improvements in the vicinity of the proposed use, or in the district in which the subject
property is situated;

Discussion: CMC 18.03.040 Definitions, defines duplex as “a structure containing two dwelling units on one lot.”
The applicant has proposed a structure with two dwelling units, which is consistent with this definition. The
project is a redevelopment in a single family zone, but is a use that can be conditionally allowed.

Findings: The proposed development as a duplex is allowed with approval of a conditional use permit.

B. THE PROPOSED USE SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS THAT ARE REQUIRED
IN THE ZONING DISTRICT IN WHICH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SITUATED;

Discussion: Development standards at CMC§18.09.040 Table 2, for a single family lot include building setback
minimums, maximum height standards, and maximum building lot coverage standards. Compliance with those
standards is discussed below under the subheading “Setbacks”. There are also specific building design standards
for duplexes within CMC Chapter 18.19 that is discussed in detail at Criterion “C” of this report. There are
landscaping requirements within both CMC Chapter 17.19 Design and Improvement Standards and CMC Chapter
18.13 Landscaping, which is discussed below at subheading “Landscaping”.

: The applicant has proposed side yard setbacks of 22 feet. The minimum side yard setback is five feet.
The neighboring homes are generally consistent with the standard with side yard setbacks ranging from five to
ten feet. The rear yard proposed is 32-1/2 feet. The minimum rear yard setback is 25-feet. The lot slopes away
from the road by approximately 24 percent from the front of the lot to the rear. There is an exception to the
front setback for such lots that allows for a reduction to the standard setback of 20 feet. It is also noticeable that
the most of the surrounding properties utilized a lesser front setback than the required minimum of 20-feet.

CMC§18.09.130(B) states, “Sloping Lot in any Zone. If the natural gradient of a lot from front to rear along the lot
depth line exceeds an average of twenty percent, the front yard may be reduced by one foot for each two percent
gradient over twenty percent. In no case under the provisions of this subsection shall the setback be less than ten
feet.” The front setback could be reduced to 18 feet, as there is an average of 24 percent grade. A note on the
revised drawings will be recommended.

Findings: The setbacks as proposed are in excess of the minimum requirements. A condition to illustrate the
minimum setbacks on the revised drawings is recommended.

The applicant is proposing a tree in the front yard of each dwelling unit. A street tree for every
new residential unit is a requirement per CMC17.19.030 (F)(1), “Each dwelling unit within a new development
shall be landscaped with at least one tree in the planting strip of the right-of-way, or similar location in the front
yard of each dwelling unit, with the exception of flag lots and lots accessed by tracts. Required trees shall be a
minimum two-inch diameter at breast height (dbh) to create a uniform streetscape (dbh is four and one-half feet
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above the ground as measured from upside of tree).” The proposed tree in front of each unit complies with this
standard.

However, the new use is also a conditional use, which requires compliance with additional landscaping
standards at CMC§18.13.020. The following is an analysis of compliance with the landscaping standards of CMC
Chapter 18.13 Landscaping at 18.13.050 - Landscaping standards (A through S).

A. The property owner shall be responsible for any future damage to a street, curb, or sidewalk caused by
landscaping.

Findings: The building department will monitor if damage occurs during construction.

B. Landscaping shall be selected and located to deter sound, filter air contaminants, curtail erosion,
minimize stormwater run-off, contribute to living privacy, reduce the visual impacts of large buildings
and paved areas, screen, and emphasize or separate outdoor spaces of different uses or character.

C. Plants that minimize upkeep and maintenance shall be selected.

D. Plants shall complement or supplement surrounding natural vegetation.

E. Plants chosen shall be in scale with building development.

F. Minimum landscaping as a percent of gross site area shall be as follows:
Community Commercial (CC) standard applies of 10%

G. Deciduous trees shall have straight trunks, be fully branched, have a minimum caliper of one and one-
half inches, be equivalent to a fifteen-gallon container size, and be adequately staked for planting.

H. Evergreen trees shall be a minimum of five feet in height, fully branched, and adequately staked for
planting.

I. Shrubs shall be a minimum of five-gallon pot size. Upright shrubs shall have a minimum height at
planting of eighteen inches. Spreading shrubs at planting shall have a minimum width of eighteen inches
(smaller shrub sizes may be approved where it is more appropriate within a particular landscape plan).

J. Ground cover, defined as living material and not including bark chips or other mulch, shall at planting,
have a maximum spacing of twelve inches on center for flats, and a maximum twenty-four inches on
center between mature plants from containers of one gallon or larger.

Findings: A landscape plan must be submitted and reviewed for compliance with standards B through J.

K. Appropriate measures shall be taken, e.g., installations of watering systems, to assure landscaping
success. If plantings fail to survive, it is the responsibility of the property owner to replace them.

Findings: Staff has included a condition in regard to the installation of a watering system.

L. Trees shall not be planted closer than twenty-five feet from the curb line of the intersections of streets
or alleys, and not closer than ten feet from private driveways (measured at the back edge of the
sidewalk), fire hydrants, or utility poles.

Findings: The proposed trees appear to be located approximately 25-feet from the existing paved roadway
surface. They are approximately 10-feet from the private driveway.

M. Street trees shall not be planted closer than twenty feet to light standards. Except for public safety,
no new light standard location should be positioned closer than ten feet to any existing street tree, and
preferably such locations will be at least twenty feet distant.

Findings: There does not appear to be a light standard adjacent to the trees.

N. Trees shall not be planted closer than two and one-half feet from the face of the curb except at
intersections, where it should be five feet from the curb in a curb return area.

Findings: Review of tree placement should occur with landscape plan review and approval.
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O. Where there are overhead power lines, tree species that will not interfere with those lines shall be
chosen.

Findings: Not applicable

P. Trees shall not be planted within two feet of any permanent hard surface paving or walkway. Sidewalk
cuts in concrete for trees shall be at least four feet by four feet; however, larger cuts are encouraged
because they allow additional area and water into the root system and add to the health of the tree.
Space between the tree and such hard surface may be covered by permeable nonpermanent hard
surfaces such as grates, bricks on sand, paved blocks, cobblestones, or ground cover.

Findings: The pathway as proposed will likely be too close to the tree. The applicant could meander the path,
use pavers, or other permeable surfaces as noted in this criterion. A note to that effect will be
recommended.

Q. Trees, as they grow, shall be pruned to their natural form to provide at least eight feet of clearance
above sidewalks and twelve feet above street roadway surfaces.

Findings: Not applicable at this time.

R. Existing trees may be used as street trees if there will be no damage from the development which will
kill or weaken the tree. Sidewalks of variable width and elevation may be utilized to save existing street
trees, subject to approval by the city.

Findings: Not applicable
S. Vision clearance hazards shall be avoided.

Findings: The property is not a corner lot, and vision clearance hazards are not a concern.

ROADS: As noted above, the existing residential buildings in this zone have front yard setbacks that are less than
required under the Camas zoning code. For this reason, the development standards for this street are not
feasible as they are not attainable on neighboring properties due to lack of right of way and real estate. The
standards at CMC§17.19.040(B) requires that new developments construct half street improvements. The
applicant proposed to dedicate 10-feet of the property for right-of way to meet this standard. This would place
the front building setback of the property at a distance that is incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
For all of these reasons, the applicant should be required to meet the standards, but to the extent feasible.
Dedication of 26’ of street right of way from the existing center line will be required, along with installing
minimal improvements as recommended by the City Engineer.

Findings: The dedication of sufficient right-of-way and installation of improvements to allow for future level
of service considerations is warranted. Staff finds that the following requirements are feasible and are more
compatible with the neighboring properties:

e Per CMC 17.19.040 (B) the applicant will be required to dedicate 26’ from the existing center line of
the street right-of-way.

¢ The applicant will be required to pave an additional 8’ width for on-street parking.

¢ The applicant shall construct a 5’ wide hard surface path that is ADA compliant. Path edge closest to
centerline will be located 3’ from the edge of the paved on-street parking area. Final design must be
approved by the City Engineer.
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C. THE PROPOSED USE SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDING LAND USES IN TERMS OF
TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION, DENSITY, BUILDING, AND SITE DESIGN;

Discussion: The subject property is located along a street corridor that is dominated by ranch and two-story
homes. The lots are generally 90-feet wide by 100-feet deep, which is similar to the subject property. The front
building faces (linear measurement) of the surrounding homes are approximately 61 lineal feet. The average
width of their garages is 20-feet wide (Figure 1). Among the ten homes surveyed, the setbacks vary from the
improved roadway from 10 feet to 60 feet. The surrounding neighborhood currently lacks pedestrian circulation
and paved on-street parking; however, mitigating conditions were proposed under Criterion B.

The applicant has proposed a design that appears to be two garages doors facing the street. The front doors of
the dwellings are setback from the front building face 10-feet and are four feet wide. The submitted elevation
drawing (Sheet 7) indicates that the front door would be visible, however that is unlikely given the distance from
the front face of the structure.

The duplex is designed on a 90-foot wide lot, and would have a building that is 23 feet wide for each unit, with
four feet of width for the entry door and 19 feet for the garage (door and trim). The width of the garage would
be 82% of the front of each unit. There are not any homes in the vicinity that are similar to the proposed design
with a garage door as the predominant feature. The average home in this area has 61% of their building frontage
as living area (e.g. front doors and windows) and 39% as garage (Figures 1 and 4). Also, the existing duplex
development at 4235 NE Franklin has a 12-foot wide garage for each unit, with a total lineal feet for the each
side of the structure of 44 feet (27%). A condition to require that the design of the structure to better
complement the existing buildings in the area should be provided.

The width of the lot is 90-feet, and with the required 5-foot side yard setbacks, the building could be 80-feet
wide. A more suitable building style would match that of the surrounding homes with the garages being an
average of 39% of the front. The Design Review standards for duplexes at CMC§18.19.050(B)(3)(C) restricts the
size of garages to 50% of the front. Mitigation for this deficiency would ideally balance the amount of garage
facing the street to be in the range of 39% to 50% is warranted.

Site design also includes the location of the entrance of the duplex, which is proposed 10-feet from the front
face. This location is inconsistent with the surrounding homes. In general, the entry doors are at the front of the
building envelope or setback a few feet with a covered porch, and are distinguished from the rest of the
structure. A condition in regard to the placement of the front door is warranted and is proposed.

Findings: The development design is incompatible with the surrounding land uses and conditions to mitigate
are proposed. Mitigation measures for the lack of pedestrian circulation and parking were proposed.

D. APPROPRIATE MEASURES HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO MINIMIZE THE POSSIBLE ADVERSE IMPACTS THAT
THE PROPOSED USE MAY HAVE ON THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS LOCATED;

Discussion: The proposed use as a duplex should, if designed properly, blend into the surrounding
neighborhood. Staff has proposed conditions in regard to the design of the structure, landscaping, and roadway
improvements that should mitigate any potential adverse impacts of the project.

Findings: Staff has proposed conditions of approval to minimize potential adverse impacts.

E. THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE GOALS AND POLICIES EXPRESSED IN THE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN;

Discussion: The citywide land use policy, Policy LU-1.3 requires compatibility of use and design of the
surrounding and built environment for new development. Also, policy LU-1.5, states, “Where compatible with
surrounding uses, encourage redevelopment or infill development to support the efficient use of urban land.”
Throughout this report, staff has discussed how the design of the project as proposed is incompatible, and has
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proposed conditions on how the project can be more compatible with the surrounding land uses. The use of the
project as a duplex does support the policy of “efficient use of urban land”.

Policy H-1.6, states, “Encourage in-fill development on vacant or underutilized sites, subject to design review
guidelines, that have adequate urban services, and ensure that the development is compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood” [Emphasis added]. Analysis of the surrounding neighborhood is provide with
Figures 1 through 4 at the back of this report. Design review guidelines for a duplex development is focused on
limiting the amount that the front of the structure is devoted to a garage per CMC§18.19.050(B)(3)(C). Staff
evaluated the surrounding neighborhood and suggested a condition to remedy the deficiency.

Findings: Staff has proposed conditions that will carry out the intent and purposes of the comprehensive plan.

F. ANY SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CRITERIA ESTABLISHED FOR THE PROPOSED USE HAVE BEEN
SATISFIED. IN GRANTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT THE HEARINGS EXAMINER MAY STIPULATE
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE CAMAS MUNICIPAL CODE AND
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN.

Findings: Staff has proposed conditions that will carry out the intent and purposes of the CMC and the
comprehensive plan.

I[11. ARCHAEOLOGICAL REVIEW

Archaeological Resource Preservation — CMC Chapter 16.31

The criteria for approval of archaeological review can be found at CMC§16.31.140.

DISCUSSION: The applicant provided an archeological survey that is consistent with CMC§16.31.120. The
applicant provided notification and copies of the report to tribes, as required per CMC§16.31.160. The report
and findings are not subject to the open public records act and as such, the city cannot disclose the report.
However, no additional archaeological work will be required.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the above findings and discussion provided in this report, staff concludes that the consolidated
application for a duplex (File #CUP17-01) should be approved, because it does or can comply with the applicable
standards.

e The application materials are in conformance with CMC Chapter 18.55, Article 11l Application
Requirements.

® As conditioned, the development can satisfy the public design standards of 17.19.040 Infrastructure
Standards.

® As conditioned, the development can satisfy the Design Review Standards of CMC Chapter 18.19 Design
Review.

® As conditioned, the development can satisfy the requirements of CMC Chapter 18.43 Conditional Use
Permits.
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V. RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the application for Franklin Duplex North (File #CUP17-01) with conditions. The
recommendation is based on the application meeting the minimum requirements of Camas Municipal Codes,
and conditioned as follows:

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

The following conditions are in addition to any conditions required from other permits or approvals issued to
this project. Unless otherwise waived or modified in this decision, the development must comply with the
minimum requirements of the Camas Municipal Code.

1. Stormwater treatment, including phosphorous removal, and detention facilities shall be designed
in accordance with the 2014 Stormwater Management Manual for Western Washington and the Camas
Stormwater Design Standards Manual, if triggered under said manuals (e.g. over 5,000 sq. ft. of
impervious surface). Final stormwater calculations shall be submitted at the time of final construction
plan submittal.

2. All construction plans for work in the right of way will be prepared in accordance with City Design
Standards Manual and City Standards. The plans will be prepared by a licensed civil engineer in
Washington State and submitted to the City for review and approval.

3.  Underground (natural gas, CATV, power, street light and telephone) utility plans shall be submitted
to the City for review and approval prior to approval of the construction plans.

4. A 3% construction plan review and inspection fee shall be required for all civil site work in this
development. The fee will be based on an engineer’s estimate or construction bid. The specific
estimate will be submitted to the City for review and approval. The fee will be paid prior to the
construction plans being signed and released to the applicant. Under no circumstances will the
applicant be allowed to begin construction prior to approval of the construction plans.

5. The applicant shall remove all temporary erosion prevention and sediment control measures from
the site at the end of the two-year warranty period, unless otherwise directed by the Public Works
Director.

6. Final as-built construction drawing submittals shall meet the requirements of the CMC 17.11.060,
CMC 17.01.050 and the Camas Design Standards Manual for engineering as-built submittals.

7. The applicant shall dedicate 26’ from the existing center line of the street right-of-way Per CMC
17.19.040 (B).

8. The applicant will be required to pave an additional 8 width for on-street parking.

9. The applicant shall construct a 5’ wide hard surface path that is ADA compliant. Path edge closest
to centerline will be located 3’ from the edge of the paved on-street parking area. Final design must be
approved by the City Engineer.

10. The applicant shall revise the site plan drawings to illustrate the location of the minimum setback
standards per CMC18.09.040 Table 2, and to include the front setback exception standard for sloping
lots per CMC18.09.130. The front structure setback is 18-feet, the side setback is 5-feet and the rear
setback is 25-feet. The maximum lot coverage is 40%.

11. The design of the duplex will be revised to adjust the amount of garage frontage to be no greater
than 50% of the total lineal feet of the front building face. The entrance of the residence will be either
forward of the front face of the garage or flush with the garage and distinguished with architectural
elements (e.g. covered porch, pillars).

12. Alandscaping plan must be provided no later than building plan submittal, and approved by the
Planning Division prior to commencement of site construction.
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a. Alandscaping plan must include trees (minimum 2” caliper) and shrubs
(minimum five gallon) within the front yard.

b. Trees shall not be planted within two feet of any permanent hard surface paving
or walkway, or ten feet from private driveways. The applicant could provide an alternative to the
concrete walkway by using permeable surfaces, pavers or a narrower, meandering pathway.

13. The approved landscaping shall be maintained in a manner as to ensure plant survival for three
years after installation. A watering system shall be required. If plantings fail to survive, they must be
replaced promptly.

14. Landscaping and watering system shall be installed consistent with the approved final landscaping
plan prior to receiving final occupancy permits from the Building Division.

15. This permit shall expire in two years of the date of the final decision per CMC§18.55.260, if no
building plans are submitted.
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FIGURE 1: ANALYSIS OF TEN LOTS ADJACENT TO SUBJECT SITE

ADDRESS BUILDING STYLE FRONTAGE GARAGE CARPORT % GARAGE YEARBUILT ADJACENCY

(TOTAL LF) ((X3)] [(13)]
4117 Ranch, single-story 52 25 48% 1957 North of Site
4235 Duplex, two-story* 44 12 0 27% 1949 North of Site
4110 Two-story 40 15 0 38% 2005 Across the Street
4046 Two-story 50 25 0 50% 1969 Across the Street
4024 Cottage, 1-1/2 stories 62 0 17 27% 1955 Across the Street
4088 Ranch, single-story 87 21 24% 1956 Across the Street
4030 NE Two-story 61 43 70% 2011 Behind the Site
Everett
4026 NE  Single story 68 26.5 39% 2012 Behind the Site
Everett
4015 Ranch, single-story 73 23 32% 1956 South of the Site
3945 Two-story 68 22 32% 1968 South of the Site
Average 61 lineal 20 lineal 39%

feet (LF) feet (LF)

*Note: Frontage measurement is for each side of the duplex.

FIGURE 2: DUPLEX DEVELOPMENT NORTH OF SUBJECT SITE (4235 NE FRANKLIN)
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FIGURE 3: MAP OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
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FIGURE 4: PHOTOS OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES
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Exhibit 1
CUP17-01

STERLING DESIGN, INC.

2208 E. Evergreen Blvd.

Vancouver, WA 98661

Ph. (360) 759-1794/ Fax: (360) 759-4983
Email: Joel@SterlingDesign.biz

TYPE Il CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

FRANKLIN DUPLEX NORTH

File PA 16-24

January 2017

Tax Lot 119 Serial Number 178211-000
Located in a portion of the SW " of Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 3
East, Willamette Meridian, Clark County, Washington.

Owner: Timber Grove LLC
1625 NW lvy Street
Camas WA, 98607

Applicant/Contact Person: Joel Stirling
STERLING DESIGN, INC.
2208 E. Evergreen Blvd.
Vancouver, WA 98661
Ph. (360) 759-1794/ Fax: (360) 759-4983
Joel@SterlingDesign.biz
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Community Development Department | Planning

‘ amas 816 NE Fourth Avenue | Camas, WA 98607
(360) 817-1568 | www.cityofcamas.us

WASHINGTON

General Application Form Case Number:
Applicant/Contact:: Sterling Design, Inc. Phone: (360 ) 759-1794
Address: 2208 E. Evergreen Blvd. Joel@SterlingDesign.biz
Street Address E-mail Address
Vancouver WA 98661
City State ZIP Code
Property Address: 4055 NE Franklin Street 178211-000
Slreet Address County Assessor #/ Parcel #
Camas WA 98607
City State ZIP Code
Zoning District R-7.5 site Size 0.25 acres

Brief description:  Site plan approval to construct (1) Duplex structure on a 0.25 acre lot zoned R-7.5.

YES NO
Are you requesting a consolidated review per CMC 18.55.020(B)? ] ]
Permits Requested: []  Type | J Type |l ] Type Il [J Type IV, BOA, Other

Property Owner or Contract Purchaser

Owner's Name: Timber Grove LLC . Phone: _{ ) Unavailable
Last First

Address: 1625 NW Ivy Street Camas, WA 98607
Street Address Apartment/Unit #

E mail Address: Unavailable

Cfri State Z:’i

I authorize the applicant to make this application. Furfher | grant permission for city staff to conduct site inspections of

the property. il m\ =
Signature: e {,ffidt___d—-—-—-._“\_‘_\ bate: /7~ 7O

Nota: If multiple propen’y owners are parfy to the application, an additional application form must be signed by each owner. If it is impractical to obtain
a property owner signature, then a lefter of authorization from the owner is required,

Fidh
rd
[ ™

Date Submitted: Pre-Application Date:

Staff. Related Cases # Validation of Fees
Revised: 01/14/13




SO

S OO O

0
0
0

Application Checklist and Fees [January 1, 2016]

Annexation $260 - 10% petition; $1,300 - 60% petition 001-00-345-890-00 $
Appeal Fee 001-00-345-810-00 $350.00 $
Archaeological Review 001-00-345-810-00 $120.00 $ 120.00
Binding Site Plan $1,650 + $21 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $
Boundary Line Adjustment 001-00-345-810-00 $90.00 $
Comprehensive Plan Amendment 001-00-345-810-00 $1,730.00 $
Conditional Use Permit

Residential $3,000 + $95 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $ 3,190

Non-Residential 001-00-345-810-00 $3.800.00 %
Continuance of Public Hearing 001-00-345-810-00 $300.00 $
Critical or Sensitive Areas (fee per type) 001-00-345-810-00 $680.00 $

(wetlands, steep slopes or potentially unstable soils, streams and watercourses, vegetation removal, wildlife habitat)
Design Review

Minor 001-00-345-810-00 $380.00 %

Committee 001-00-345-810-00 $1,750.00 $
Development Agreement $770 first hearing; $300 ea. add'l hearing 001-00-345-810-00 $
Engineering Department Review

Review Fee 3% of estimated construction costs 001.00.345.830.20 $

Modification to Approved Construction Plans 001.00.345.810.00 $370.00 %
Fire Department Review

Short Plat or other Development Review 001-00-345-830-10 $125.00 $

Short Plat or other Development Inspection 001-00-322-110-00 $125.00 $

Subdivision or PRD Review 001-00-345-830-10 $155.00 %

Subdivision or PRD Inspection 001-00-322-110-00 $155.00 %

Site Plan Review 001-00-322-110-00 $185.00 %

Site Plan Inspection 001-00-322-110-00 $185.00 $
*Fisher Basin storm development charge (See CMC 13.88.100) 419-00-379-000-00 $

*For Final Plats within Fisher Basin, storm development fees due at time of final plat application
Home Occupation

Minor - Notification (No fee) $0.00

Major 001-00-321-900-00 $60.00 %
LI/BP Development $3800 + $36.00 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00 $
Minor Modifications to approved development 001-00-345-810-00 $175.00 %
Planned Residential Development $30 per unit + subdivision fees  001-00-345-810-00 $
Plat, Preliminary

Short Plat 4 lofs or less: $1700.00 per lot 001-00-345-810-00 $

Short Plat 5 lots or more: $6,300 + $220 per lot 001-00-345-810-00 $

Subdivision $6,300 + $220 per lot 001-00-345-810-00 $
Plat, Final:

Short Plat 001-00-345-810-00 $175.00 %

Subdivision 001-00-345-810-00 $1,050.00 $
Plat Modification/Alteration 001-00-345-810-00 $540.00 $
Pre-Application (Type lll or IV Permits)

No fee for Type I or Il

General 001-00-345-810-00 $310.00 %

Subdivision 001-00-345-810-00 $800.00 %
SEPA 001-00-345-890-00 $710.00 $
Shoreline Permit 001-00-345-890-00 $770.00 %
Sign Permit

General Sign Permit (Exempt if building permit is required) 001.00.322.400.00 $35.00 $

Master Sign Permit 001.00.322.400.00 $110.00 $
Site Plan Review

Residential $1,010 + $30 per unit 001-00-345-810-00 $

Non-Residential $2,525 + $60 per 1000 sf of GFA 001-00-345-810-00 $

Mixed Residential/Non Residential 001-00-345-810-00 $

$3,560 + $30 per res unit + $60 per 1000 sf of GFA

Temporary Use Permit 001-00-321-990-00 $70.00 $
Variance (Minor or Major) 001-00-345-810-00 $610.00 $
Zone Change (single tract) 001-00-345-810-00 $1,720.00 %

Adopted by Res. 1023, Aug 2005; Revised by Res. 1113, Sept. 2007; Revised by Res. 1163, Oct. 2009; Revised by Res. 1204, Nov 2010
Revised by Res. 15-001 Jan 2015; Revised by Res. 15-007 May 2015; Revised by RES 15-018, Dec 2015

G:\CDEV\PLANNING\Forms & Handouts\Forms\Planning Fee Schedule 010116

For office use only

Total Fees Due:

$

3,310
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PID(s): 178211000 , 300 Foot Buffer

178146000
178144000
=
-
w
o
w
>
178154000
178147000
<,
o) 178153000
178157000 Y,
% <,
% 178210000 G
)
178110050
178166000
178170000
178110022 camas
178161000
178110024
178110020
178110032 178211000
178110034 178181000
178110026
178110018 178207000
178110028 178162000
178110014 178176000
178110030
178177000
178110012
178110044
178110010 178206000
178204000
39TH

43RD
42ND
178186116
178186114
178186112
178186136
178186134

40TH

SIAVH

Locator

Legend

@ Subject Property
[T Buffer Selection
Parcels
Water Body
Incorporated
Urban Growth Area
Unincorporated

()= Scale: 1:2,117

NOTE: This data is compiled from many sources and scales. Clark county makes this information
available as a service, and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy, actual or implied.

GIS Order Number: 171156
Printed: 12/27/2016

Path: \\olympus\gis\programs\GISTools\Orders\Scripts\Development\MailingListPacket\xxPID_178211000_600831\MailingListPacket.mxd




Owner Name

BECKER DAVID R JR & BECKER CAROLYN ETAL
BERG ROBERT L & BERG CAROL A

BERLINER AUBREY AARON IIl & BERLINER TERESA RENEA
BRUMBAUGH BERT C

CITY OF CAMAS

COLLETT SHERRY A

DEP2LLC

ENOS MATTHEW

FAN ANDREW RUEY HONG

FORBES CORY W & FORBES STACEY

FRENCH JUDITH C

GIBSON ROBIN C & GIBSON VICKIE A

GMELIN FRANK & GMELIN MICHELLE

HAMMOND GREGORY S & HAMMOND DEADRA D
HERBERT ARON M & SMITH MARIA G TRUSTESS
HICKS ROBERT H JR & RHONDA L HICKS

HUANG MATTHEW M & HUANG GRACE CHIA-HUEI
JESTER JEANETTE MARGARET

KING TERRY & KING PATRICIA

LANGSTON LARRY W & LANGSTON LYNELLE E
MANISTIQUE LLC

MAY RICHARD H Il & MAY TARA Z

MCCOY SCOTT & MCCOY HOLLY

MOORE TIMOTHY S & MOORE CARMEN |

NILES GEOERL & NILES JULIANNE E

PARKER SCOTT M & PARKER TAMAR A

PATRICIO PAMELA ] & PATRICIO JAN C

POSNER ROBERT L & POSNER KATHRYN G TRUSTEES
RENNER GERALD & RENNER NANCY

RHYASEN MICHAEL & RHYASEN MELISSA

RITCHIE DAVID

SHAHIDI JILLEEN L

SHEPLEY KRISTINA

SPENCER ROBERT L & SPENCER MEGAS K

STEELE GERALD K & STEELE LARHEA M

TIMBER GROVE LLC

TOTH KIM C & TOTH RODNEY C

WATKINS MICAIAH D

WINTERS SANDRA

This document created by the Clark County,
Washington Geographic Information System

Number of records 39
Number of Pages 2

Date Created 12/27/1
Employee Signature

Employee Name Bob Pool

Page | of 2

Clark County

Mailing Address

23007 NE 179TH ST, BRUSH PRAIRIE, WA, 98606
3945 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
54112 NW JACKSON LOOP, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4015 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
616 NE 4TH AVE, CAMAS, WA, 98607

4122 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
PO BOX 805, CAMAS, WA, 98607

642 NE 42ND CIR, CAMAS, WA, 98607

4175 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
1276 ALMA LN, MECHANICSBURG, PA, 17055
4117 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
107 SE 202ND AVE, CAMAS, WA, 98607

4001 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607

704 NE 42ND CIR, CAMAS, WA, 98607

509 NE 39TH AVE, CAMAS, WA, 98607

4026 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
17005 SE 16TH ST, VANCOUVER, WA, 98683
4211 NE FRANKLIN STREET, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4150 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4039 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
13217 NW 30TH ST, VANCOUVER, WA, 98685
3942 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4231 Z ST, WASHOUGAL, WA, 9867 |

4030 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4024 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
710 NE 42ND CIR, CAMAS, WA, 98607

5318 S PINEBROOK CT, SPOKANE, WA, 98206
10250 KAYLEN PL, BELLEVUE, WA, 98004

4230 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4027 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4033 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4021 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4014 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4003 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4046 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
1625 NW IVY ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607

1802 C ST APT 2, WASHOUGAL, WA, 98671
4110 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, WA, 98607
4015 NE EVERETT CT, CAMAS, WA, 98607

Certified Owner Mailing List  Printed:

12/27/16



Clark County  Certified Owner Mailing List ~ Printed:  12/27/16

Owner Name Mailing Address

Page 2 of 2



BECKER DAVID R JR & BECKER CAROLYN ETAL
23007 NE 179TH ST
BRUSH PRAIRIE, WA 98606

BERG ROBERT L & BERG CAROL A
3945 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

BERLINER AUBREY AARON IIl & BERLINER
54112 NW JACKSON LOOP
CAMAS, WA 98607

BRUMBAUGH BERT C
4015 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

CITY OF CAMAS
616 NE 4TH AVE
CAMAS, WA 98607

COLLETT SHERRY A
4122 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

DEP 2 LLC
PO BOX 805
CAMAS, WA 98607

ENOS MATTHEW
642 NE 42ND CIR
CAMAS, WA 98607

FAN ANDREW RUEY HONG
4175 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

FORBES CORY W & FORBES STACEY
1276 ALMA LN
MECHANICSBURG, PA 17055

FRENCH JUDITH C
4117 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

GIBSON ROBIN C & GIBSON VICKIE A
107 SE 202ND AVE
CAMAS, WA 98607

GMELIN FRANK & GMELIN MICHELLE
4001 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

HAMMOND GREGORY S & HAMMOND DEADRA
704 NE 42ND CIR
CAMAS, WA 98607

HERBERT ARON M & SMITH MARIA G TRUSTESS
509 NE 39TH AVE
CAMAS, WA 98607

HICKS ROBERT H JR & RHONDA L HICKS
4026 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

HUANG MATTHEW M & HUANG GRACE
17005 SE 16TH ST
VANCOUVER, WA 98683

JESTER JEANETTE MARGARET
4211 NE FRANKLIN STREET
CAMAS, WA 98607

KING TERRY & KING PATRICIA
4150 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

LANGSTON LARRY W & LANGSTON LYNELLE E
4039 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

MANISTIQUE LLC
13217 NW 30TH ST
VANCOUVER, WA 98685

MAY RICHARD H Il & MAY TARA Z
3942 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

MCCOY SCOTT & MCCOY HOLLY
4231 Z ST
WASHOUGAL, WA 9867 |

MOORE TIMOTHY S & MOORE CARMEN |
4030 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

NILES GEOERL & NILES JULIANNE E
4024 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

PARKER SCOTT M & PARKER TAMAR A
710 NE 42ND CIR
CAMAS, WA 98607

PATRICIO PAMELA | & PATRICIO JAN C
5318 S PINEBROOK CT
SPOKANE, WA 98206

POSNER ROBERT L & POSNER KATHRYN G
10250 KAYLEN PL
BELLEVUE, WA 98004

RENNER GERALD & RENNER NANCY
4230 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

RHYASEN MICHAEL & RHYASEN MELISSA
4027 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607



RITCHIE DAVID
4033 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

SHAHIDI JILLEEN L
4021 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

SHEPLEY KRISTINA
4014 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

SPENCER ROBERT L & SPENCER MEGAS K
4003 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607

STEELE GERALD K & STEELE LARHEA M
4046 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

TIMBER GROVE LLC
1625 NW IVY ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

TOTH KIM C & TOTH RODNEY C
1802 C ST APT 2
WASHOUGAL, WA 98671

WATKINS MICAIAH D
4110 NE FRANKLIN ST
CAMAS, WA 98607

WINTERS SANDRA
4015 NE EVERETT CT
CAMAS, WA 98607
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NARRATIVE:

The Franklin Duplex North proposal is to construct a Residential Duplex on one property
of record, serial number: 178211-000, located in a portion of the SW V. quarter of
Section 35, Township 2 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, Clark County,
Washington. The property is located within the R-7.5 zone standards and is currently
vacant land heavily vegetated with blackberry bushes, a few trees, and other vegetation.

CNMC18.43.050 — Approval Criteria

A. The proposed use will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to the property or improvemenis in the vicinity of the
proposed use, or in the district in which the subject property is situated;

Response: The proposed duplex structure will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare and not injurious to the other properties in the vicinity of the property.
There are a mix of housing types along NE Franklin Street already and another existing
duplex located approximately 430 feet to the north at the intersection of NE Franklin
Street and NE 43™ Avenue. Currently the property is overgrown with heavy vegetation
with the majority of the vegetation being noxious weeds. Construction of a duplex on the
property will clean up the property which will be beneficial to adjacent properties by
eliminating a source of weed seeds along with eliminating a location where transients
are able to utilize the dense vegetation as screening for illegal camping/occupations.

B. The proposed use shall meet or exceed the development standards that
are required in the zoning district in which the subject property is
situated;

Response: The lot size is 10,890 sq.ft. which exceeds the average lot size of 7,500
sq.ft. that is required within the R-7.5 zoning district. Since the lot is already existing,
and no land division is proposed, exceeding the 7,500 sq.ft. Iot size is not an issue. The
property dimensions are within all of the minimum requirements of the R-7.5 zone. The
proposed construction of the Residential Duplex will adhere to the setback requirements
outlined within CMC18.09.040 — Table 2 which requires a minimum of a 20 foot Front
Yard Setback, minimum 5 foot Side Yard Setbacks, and a 25 foot Rear Yard Setback.
The Residential Duplex will be provided with either one (1), or two (2) separate sanitary
sewer connections, along with two (2) separate water services as required by
CMC17.19.020(C.)(2.)(b.) & CMC17.19.020(C.)(4.)(b.). Construction of the Residential
Duplex will create less then 5,000 sq.ft. of new hard surfaces so no Stormwater Quality
or Quantity Control Facilities are proposed as part of the project.

C. The proposed use shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses in
terms of traffic and pedestrian circulations, density, building, and site
design;

Response: The proposed Residential Duplex is compatible with the mix of surrounding
single family homes that are near the property. There is also another existing
Residential Duplex structure located approximately 430 feet to the north which further
supports the capability of a Residential Duplex with the mix of existing homes located
along NE Franklin Street. Traffic and pedestrian circulation comparisons between a



Residential Duplex and a Single Family Home are not significantly different and since
there are no existing curbs or sidewalks along NE Franklin Street, none will be
constructed as part of the Residential Duplex construction. This will further assure that
the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding land uses. The proposed
Residential Duplex will be designed to blend with the existing single family homes by
providing more area for living space windows facing Franklin Street and a lesser
percentage of garage door froniage. Yard areas will be maintained in grass and
vegetation similar to the surrounding single family home uses.

D. Appropriate measures have been taken to minimize the possible adverse

impacts that the proposed use may have on the area in which it is
focated;

Response: The proposed Residential Duplex will be designed to blend with the existing
single family homes by providing more area for living space windows facing Franklin
Street and a lesser percentage of garage door frontage. Yard areas will be maintained
in grass and vegetation similar fo the surrounding single family home uses. The
Residential Duplex will provide housing that is similar to many of the smaller single
family homes located near the property on NE Franklin Sireet and also similar to the
existing Residential Duplex that is located approximately 500 feet to the north of the
property. A decorative street tree will be planted within the front yard of the Residential

Duplex to add to the character of NE Franklin Street and to provide for buffering of the
new structure from the street.

E. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies expressed in
the comprehensive plan;

Response: The proposed Residential Duplex will provide for much needed additional
residential housing within the City of Camas. The Comprehensive Plan outlines the
need for both additional single family housing and also a mix of other residential uses to
meet the needs of a growing community. A Residential Duplex provides an alternative
to a single family home that often time is more affordable and also requires less physical
up-keep due to the yard areas being smaller then the standard single family home. In a
time when many residents of the City of Camas are working longer hours to keep up with
higher costs of living, a Residential Duplex meets both the need of more affordable
housing and helps offset the amount of time that is needed to maintain the yard areas.

F. Any special conditions and criteria established for the proposed use
have been satisfied. In granting a conditional use permit the hearings
examiner may stipulate additional requirements to carry out the intent of
the Camas Municipal Code and comprehensive plan.

Response: At this time there are no special conditions or criteria for the proposed use.
if there are additional measures required by the hearings examiner, they will be
implemented with the project as required.



Pre-Application Conference:

A Pre-Application Conference was held for the project on September 1, 2016 and the
Pre-Application Report is included herein. The specific issues discussed in the
conference are addressed further on within this document.

Sterling Design, Inc. has prepared a formal Site Plan Application packet for the Franklin
Duplex South which includes the required submittal items listed within the City of Camas
Code. An Archaeological Pre-Determination was completed on the property by
Archaeological Services of Clark County and is included within the application materials.
Copies of the Pre-Determination have been sent to the appropriate agencies for review
and concurrence. No artifacts were discovered on the property.

All Building Division requirements will be met at the time that the building permit for the
Residential Duplex is submitted for review and approval.

Sanitary sewer is located along the front of the property within NE Franklin Street and
one (1), or two (2), sanitary sewer services will be extended to the Residential Duplex as
required by CMC17.19.020(C.)(2.)(b.). The existing sanitary sewer system is identified
by the City of Camas as being a 3" STEP/STEF system.

Water is also available within NE Franklin Street and two (2) water services will be
provided to the Residential Duplex as required by CMC17.19.020(C.)(4.)(b.). The
existing water system is identified by the City of Camas as being a 4" water line.

The project will create less then 5,000 sqg.ft. of new hard surfaces therefore no
Stormwater Quality or Quantity Control Facilities are proposed as part of the project.

The new Residential Duplex will be provided with Residential Fire Sprinklers as required
by City of Camas Code.

The development of this site into a Residential Duplex will aid in meeting the zoning and
comprehensive plan goals for the area. The development of this site will provide for a
variety of building opportunities. The full build out of this development will provide
housing consistent with the goals of the Growth Management Act and will provide
housing that is compatible with the existing housing types located in the vicinity.

Applications submitted for this project:

e General Application
¢ Conditional Use Permit

Please review the enclosed data and contact us as soon as possible if you have any
questions or need any additional data.

ol B iy
Tha mr‘;;r assistance _,-:
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PRE APPLICATION:

‘PA16-24

PERMITS REQUESTED:

» CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
» GENERAL APPLICATION

GENERAL NOTES!

GRAFPHIC SCALE

%ﬁ
{ IN FEET )
1 inch = 20

TYPE Il CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Z|
OF
e
FRENGH —
178170000
ZOWE: BR- 7.5 ;

-.af.-f—f-.—'

1 ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM 70 THE 2008 EOfTIO0N
OF THE WSDOT/APWA STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD. BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL
CONSTRUCTION AND STANDARD DETAN SHEETS ATTACHED HERE N

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BF RFSPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THFE L GCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UNDERGROUNG UTILITIES, INCLUDING THE WWVERT AND TOP ELEVATIONS AT CROSSING
LOCATIONS, PRIGR TG THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY
POTENTIAL CONFLICTS,

J. CONTRACTOR SHALL C‘ALL CLARK COUNTY'S 24—HOUR UTIITY NOTIFICATION CENTER AT
(360) 696—4848 OR (800) 553—4344 FOR UTILITIES LOCATE, A MINWMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR
70 THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL EXISTING MONUMENTS, PROPERTY CORNERS AND SURVEY MARKERS SHALL BE
PROTECTED. REPLACEMENT OF LOST DESTROYED 0OF DAMAGED MARKERS SHALL BE DONE BY

A LICENSFD LAND SURVEYOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROW 5817 AT THE CONTRACTORS FXPENSE

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT EXCAVATE OQVER FOUR FEET IN DEPTH WIHOUT USING
ADEQUATE SAFETY MEA THE CONTRACTOR IS5 REFERRED TO TTLE 298 WAL, PART N
FOR EXCAVATION, ???ENCH.WG "AND SHORING REQUIREMENTS.

6. ALL UTRITIES SHALL RAVE A GRANULAR BACKFILL AFPROVED BY THE CITY OF CAMAS.
WATER SETTLEMENT OF UTIITY TRENCHES 15 NOT ALLOWED.

7 ALL EEOS.‘GNI/EEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCOR.
E EROSION /SEDIENT CONTROL PLAN
.DETAII_S PRIOR 70 ANY CLEARING OF THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION.

8. THE CITY INSPECTOR OR ENG.‘NEER HAS EVIDENCE OF POOR CONSTIRUCTION PRACHCES
OR EROSION CONTROL TECHNIQUES, A P WORK ORDER SHALL BE /SSUED UNTHL PROPER
MEASURES HAVE BEEN TAKEN AND AFP;‘POL&'D BY THE CITY ENGINEERING STAFF.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 7O THE CITY OF CAMAS PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT.  APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

10, THE DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MECTING WITH THE
CITY OF CAMAS ENGINEERING DEFARTMENT FPRIOR TO COMMENGING ANY WORK.

1. ANY SIGMIAICANT DEVATIONS FROM THE PLANS WH! REQUIRE A SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANTS ENGINEER AND APPROVAL FROM THE CITY OF CAMAS ENGINFERING DEPARTMENT

12 AN EROSION, SED!MENT CONTROL BOND WL BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF CAMAS FRIOR
WORK COMMENCH
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AND OITY OF CAMAS EROSION /SEDIMENT CONTROL

RH

Ak

RH

MOORE i
78110620 PROPOSED
T DUPLEX |
RESIDENCH
YAM
17810018
ZOME: R-7.5
=
‘e
5
o
%&A
&
BRUMBAUGH
178176000
FORBES ZONE: R-7.5
178110018
ZOME R-7.5

NE FRANKLIN STREE
EX. D/

BX D/
i
7

Sl
‘.

PR S

\

\

&

i

i

H

AH

WATKING
178181000
ZOMNE: R-7.5

AW

= STEELE
T 178181000
ZONE: R7.5

~E NILES
178162000
ZONE: R-7.5

Re

FRANKLIN DUPLEX

A Preliminary Site within
a portion of the SW 1/4
of Sec. 35, TZN., R3E., W.M.
Clark County, Washington

VICINITY MAP (NTS)

PROPERTY OWNER:
TIMBER GROVE LLC
1625 NW IVY STREET
CAMAS WA, 98607

CONTACT:

JOEL STIRLING

STERLING DESIGN, INC.

2208 E. EVERGREEN BLVD.

VANCOUVER WA 88661
(360) 759-1794

FAX (360) 759—49B3

EMAIL: Joel@SterlingDesign.biz

SITE INFORMATION:

— AREA: 0.25 ACRES

TAX LQT: 119

SERIAL NUMBER: 178211—000

S\TE ADDRESS5 4058 NE FRANKLIN ST, CAMAS, 98607

COMPREHENSWE PLAN: SFM

SHEET INDEX
COVER SHEET
EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
BOUNDARY SURVEY
SITE PLAN
GRADING & EROSION CONTROL PLAN
UTILITY CONNECTIONS PLAN
EXAMPLE RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX PLANS
DETALS SHEET
DETALS SHEET
DETALS SHEET

50N Oyl
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TOTH
178177000

CITY OQF CAMAS

CITY ENGINEER DATE

T ZOMNE: R-7.8

REMSION SHEETS INITIAL DATE
NO. AFFECTED APPROVAL

NOTE:

Existing utilities shown are Gpprnxwmmte on\y from utility
records and as_ visible at the site. Contracfor shall wverify
presence, |ocation, depth & slope of any and all_existing
u‘m\l(tles rior to construction. Contact One Call Concepts

B0O) 424-5555.

SITE INFORMATION

759-1794
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PREPARED BY:
VANCOUVTiR, WA 96661
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ALIGHNMENT & FIELD DATA:
MINISTER & GLAESER SURVEYING, INC. (360} 894-33!

50IL TYPE(s): HYDROLOGIC GROUP: RASHTO CLASSIFICATION:
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Project Number: 708
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REFER TO SHEETS 4 FOR
SITE SURVEY INFORMATION
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DRY UTILITY NOTE:

POWER, CA TV AND OTHER FRANCHISE
UTILITIES ARE ON OVERHEAD LINES
ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF FRANKLIN ST.

NOTE:

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 o 10 20 40 60

T e ey ——

{ IN FEET )}
1 inch = 20 ft.

SITE INFORMATION

) =

Fa =t b=

m ERLvas

zE3sS

8 E8_-7%

B EEEaeT
Hp oW
a8

Em,_,—\:
(L]

B EEE22S
SEonng
55% =G

:-j o

A HRELAE

LING
ESIGNInc.

%’][‘E
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DWG FILE: 151955.0WG

s

N 0003'44™ w——
21.39"

ASSR. NO. 178170000

\(L, N _89105'40° E 5
O -
h (120.00') /
WEST END OF FENCE IS
0.70" SOUTH OF LINE
10 AND 4.31" WEST OF LINE
<& L
N =8 3
oY o2 k] a
©) 8ls ASSR. NO. 178211000 28
Ix 8|x 10,798.8 SUARE FEET olg
& =i gz
Q = <%
m
CF* AN\
/b FENCE IS 0.20° SOUTH OF UNE P4
\l\ AND 0.40" WEST OF LINE m
@ FENCE IS 0.30° SOUTH OF LINE -
A N 8905'40" E (120.00') 4:{‘9 P
- - —— — - _/ (110.00") T >
10.00" %
-
=z
9 WOO0D FENCE 4
» w0
z ~|a ;
[} @|g
St ASSR. NO 178207000 s|g m
=1 13 9,898.9 SUARE FEET S|x m
“lo M EN -
8 =%
At N m
=
FENCE CORNER IS 0.65' WEST OF LINE Y SR OF CONSRETE WALL
AN .50 TH OF THI % -
D13:50° NORTH OF THE SOUTH, LNE | AND 37.00° WEST OF LINE
10617, (110.00% W
S 8905'40" W 7
| L
8 ‘ ASSR. NO. 178176000
45" RIGHT-OF —WAY 45
i SURVEY REFERENCE 1
|z
l 28
S8
| g%
| *

i
\\I/ 45.00"

QK CALCULATED POSITION OF

CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH
BRASS CAP AT CENETER
OF SECTION 35, PER SURVEY

WOOD FENCE IS
0.92” SOUTH OF

3 #¥.£0.00 S

NORTH EDGE Of
0.10" SOUTH OF LINE

192892

1.

BASIS OF BEARING: N 00'03'44™ W ALONG THE EAST

LINE OF LOT 10 OF LACAMAS POINTE. BETWEEN
MONUMENTS FOUND AS SHOWN ON SURVEY

REFERENCE NO.

3 K2
CALCULATED POSITION OF SQUTHWEST

S 89705'40" W

CORNER OF SECTION 35 PER SURVEY
REFERENCE NO. 1, SEE LCR BK. 10 PG. 156

MINISTER AND GLAESER SURVEYING, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES AS TO MATTERS
OF UNWRITTEN TITLE SUCH AS ADVERSE POSSESSION, ACQUIESCENCE, ESTOPPLE,

ETC.

A FIELD TRAVERSE WAS PERFORMED USING A ONE SECOND TOTAL STATION. THE
FIELD TRAVERSE MET THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS AS DESIGNATED IN
WAC 332-130-090. ALL CORNERS NOTED AS FOUND WERE VISITED ON 06-30-16

2616.54"

CALCULATED POSITION OF CLARK COUNTY
MONUMENT AT SQUTH QUATER CORNER OF
SECTION 35 PER SURVEY REFERENCE NO. 1,
SEE LCR BK. 13, PG, 7

e ]
30 15

SCALE 1 INCH = 30 FEET

30

SURVEY

IN A PORTION OF THE
SE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4

OF SECTION 35

T 2N, R 3 E, W M

CITY OF CAMAS

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON

LEGEND:

®  INDICATES 1/2° x 24" IRON ROD WITH
"BETHJE 37535" CAP FOUND PER
SURVEY REFERENCE #1

® INDICATES 1/27 x 24" IRON ROD WITH
“DENNY 32451 CAP SET

() INDICATES RECORD DISTANCE
X——— INDICATES RIGHT-OF—WAY

ASSR. NO. INDICATES ASSESSOR TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

SURVEY REFERENCES:

1) LACAMAS POINTE BOOK 311, PAGE 499

2) TOWLE SURVEY BOOK 048, PAGE 068

3) TOWLE SURVEY BOOK 049, PAGE 168

4) LACAMAS SUMMIT PHASE 2 BOOK 310, PAGE 894

DEED REFERENCES:

ADDRESS: 4055 NE FRANKUN ST.

GRANTOR: ROGER NEERLAND AND OLLIE NEERLAND
GRANTEE: DONALD GRAFTON AND JOY GRAFTON
AF NO.: G 738295

DATE: 09-27-76

ADDRESS: 4033 NE FRANKLUN ST.

GRANTOR: RALPH LYHDEN JOHNSON

GRANTEE: DONALD GRAFTON AND JOY GRAFTON
AF NO.. 6738294

DATE: 09-27-76

NARRATIVE:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO MONUMENT THE

PERIMERTER BOUNDARIES OF PARCELS IDENTIFIED AS
ASSR. NO.'S 178211000 & 178207000. | HELD SURVEY

REFEREN& NO. 1 TO CONTROL THE BASIS OF BEARING
E_WEST LINE OF SAID PARCELS. | HELD THE EAST

LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 35 TO

CONTROL THE NORTHERLY DIRECTION OF THE DEED CALLS,
THIS CORRESPONDS WITH AUDITOR'S FILE NO.'S 3386062,
8704300141 & 8610210052 RECORDS OF CLARK COUNTY,
OF WHICH DEFINE THE LOCATION OF THE EAST LINE OF

NE FRANKLIN STREET (FORMERLY KNOW AS LAKEVIEW

COUNTY ROAD) TO BE PARRALLEL WITH SAID EAST LINE
C 35.

THI
THE EASTERLY & WESTERLY DIRECTION OF THE DEED

CALLS TO BE PARRALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID

SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 3!

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

FILED FOR RECORD THIS DAY oF __Jubf

AT
AT PAGE

2016

0'CLOCK @’PM IN BOOK S OF SURVEYS,
AT THE REQUEST OF MINISTER AND GLAESER SURVEYING INC.

Al
DEPUTY/COUNTY AUDITOR

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SURVEY RECORDING ACT AT THE

REQUEST OF _DAVE GALANTER , IN __JUNE  2016.

D)l 10

2-25-20l6

EDMUMN®’ DENNY, (R., PRU-‘ESSlo;iAL IXND S\RVEYOR. LS# 32451

MINISTER—GLAESER

SURVEYING INC.
2200 E. EVERGREEN BLVD.
VANCOUVER, WA 98661

SCALE: 17=30"
JOB NO. 16=318
DATE: 07-25-16_
CALC BY: _ED

DRAWN BY: _ED
CHECKED BY: ED_
SHEET_1_OF _1_

| (360) 694-3313
(05 - 5
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FREMCH 5 :
178170000 g
ZOME: R- 7.5 :
_ m sgonad B 12000
PRELIMINARY SITE INFORMATION - ok ==
GENERAL INFORMATION }.‘-)?\INT ('I)HSE';rl %%EorF THE\L@
— APPLICANT/CONTACT: RAESIDENTIAL DUPLEX
JOEL STIRLING E.\?AP@ e
2208 F. EVERGREEN BLYD. : oAt
VANGCOUVER, WA 98661 %“® : :
PH. (360) 759—1794
JOEL@STERLINGDESIGN.BIZ y B
— PROPERTY OWNER L, .
TIMBER GROVE LLC -
1525 NW 1V STREET g g UNIT 2 3 "\]"%@Nﬁ@
CAMAS Wh, 986 MOORE &) aps Ym@
_ GRS s e 178110020 i
— TAX LOT: 119 ) 57'
— SERIAL NUMBER: 178211-000 ZOME: R-7.8 | BEAR T
~ ST BODRESS; © 4055 NE FRANKLIN STREET, CAMAS. 98607 b VARD RS
— COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: SFM a 8 UNIT 1 <] S -
EXISTING CONDITIONS (REFER TO SHEETS 2 & 3) g .
Environmental =
= IOPOGRAPITY IS SHOWN O THE PROPOSED, DEVELOPMENT PLAN. % 57" =
= ARE NO SITE WATERCOURSES (STREAMS, RIVERS, ETC) il . .
TR ARERS CRONE 1O TLONONA RS oW e T
— THERE ARE NO FEMA DESIGNATED FLOODRLAINS, FLODD FRINGE, STDE YARD h ; ; L
OR FLOODWAYS ON THE SITE. o
— THERE ARE NQ DESIGNATED SHORELINE AREAS ON THE SITE. N ADDITIONAL —
— THERE ARE NO WATER BODIES OR WETLANDS ON THE SITE. 10 PuBuc
— THERE ARE NG WETLAND DELINEATION AREAS ON THE SITE. R/W DEDICATION
~ THERE ARE UNSTABLE SLOPES OF LANDSLIDE HAZARD AREAS h :
ON THE SITE PER  CLARK COUNTY MAPS T 6w 05 a0 ¥ 1200
~ THERE ARE_NO KNOWN RIBARIAN HABITAT AN Gk VECETATION BUFFERS
TE. (SEE REPORT BY CASCADIA ECOLOGICAL LAND SERVICES) I
— THERE gk o eNaIL SoMIFICANT HISTORIC, CULTURAL OR ARCHAECLOGICAL
RESOURCES ON THE SITE. -3
Land Uma and Transortation =
— THE PROPDSED SITE AREA IS APPROX. 0.23 ACRES. THE LAYOUT AND
DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING PARCEL ARE SHOWN.
— THERE ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE SITE,
~ EXISTING ACCESS, DRANAGE & UTILITY EASEMENT LOCATIONS & WDTHS
A E0OASION & WIDTH OF EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY IS SHOWN.
- LOCAT\DNS & DIMENSIONS OF CENTERLINE & RIGHT—OF—WAY FOR NWw 10th AVE, YAM
ARE_SHOWN. 8
— NAME, LOGATION, WIDTH & SURFACING MATERIAL OF ROADWAY & EASEMENTS 17891001 .
AND WHETHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ARE SHOWN, FOME: R-7.5 S
— LOCATION OF FXISTING DRIVEWAYS ALO T0th AVE ARE SHO .
— LEGATION & WDTH OF PEDESTRIAN & BIGYeLE FAGILTIES MTHIN 105" OF THE
— TUERE ARE o TRANSIT ROUTES & STOPS WITHIN 600° OF THE OEVELORMENT SITE w
{PER THE GIS PACKET) =
Watier and Sewer Z g
— THE NEAREST EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS TO THE SITE ARE SHOWN = &
— THERE ARE NO KNOWN SEPTIC SYSTEM(S) OR WELL(S) ON THIS SITE. @]
PROPCSED IMPROVEMENTS o E J F
Environmantal 1] :
— THERE ARE NO WETLANDS, STEEP SLGPE BUFFER AREAS/FROTECTED g T
AREAS. OR PLANNED ENMANCEMENT AREAS LOGATED ON THE PORTION =
WS L BE CoNeTaLETe 3
PLANTNG B BURTER R ANCERENT 1~ 0CCUR WITLIN PRVATE TRACTS. ag
Land Use and Transortatlon ﬁ
— THE CONFIGURATION & DIMENSIONS OF BOUNGARES, PROPOSED LOTS, 2 f
DRANAGE IRACTS & EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, THERE @ !
EIENSONS S AL FRGPGEED ERSEUCNTS ARE SLICM oW B o THAT ‘
= = |
DR CasTNG STRUATURES O THE SE ThaT WL REMAIN BRUMBAUGH |
- ALL Locmoms AND DIMENS\ONS CF ROAD HIGHT OF WAYS ON Ol 178178000 |
DUACENT SHOWN ON THE P - ;
P N R e AR AT PR r B WTE TS PROJECT, FORBES ZOME: R-7.8 ’
THERE ARE NO TRANSIT ROUTES FRONTING THE SITE. 178110016 j
z
ZONE BR-7.86
g

TABLE 18.09.040
BUILDING SETBACKS:

FRONT:

SIDE STREET: 20
SIDE INTERIOR: by
REAR: a5’
MAX, LOT COVERAGE: 40%
MAX, BLDG, HEIGHT: 35

DUPLEX DWELLING WILL BE SUBJECT TO
THE PAYMENT OF APPROPRIATE IMPACT FEES
AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE

BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOTE:

THE RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX BUILDING

FOOT PRINT SHOWN IS FOR THE PURPOSES
OF APPROVAL OF THE CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT. ACTUAL BUILDING PLANS MAY
CHANGE DURING BUILDING PERMIT
SUBMITTAL AND REVIEW TO BETTER FIT
WITH CITY OF CAMAS COMPATIBILITY
STANDARDS. THE PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL
DUPLEX WILL MEET ALL APPLICABLE SETBACK
AND LOT COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CITY OF CAMAS CODE.

GERAPHIC SCALE
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NOTE:

Existing utilities shown are approximate nn\y frogn”uhlwt)%
or shall verffy

record$ and as visible at the site. Contrac
presence, |ocation, dept d al

B0O0) 424—5555.
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FRANKLIN DUPLEX

A Preliminary Site within
a portion of the SW 1/4
of Sec. 35, TZN., R3E., W.M.
Clark County, Washington
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EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1. THE EP?OS{OA% DIVENT CONTROL (ESE) FLAN IS 10 BE UTLIZED AS A GUIDE 70
CONTROL THE TRANSPORT OF LOOSE SOILS 1O THE PROPLRTY GUTSIDE OF THE
CONSTRUCTION AREA AND ARGUND THE CONSTRUCTION SHE. THE ST

MEASURES SHALL BE UPCRADED AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS

Aﬂ:\.’g STIC;'_EHUSURE THAT SEDMENT ANG SEDIMENT LADEN WATER QOES NOT LEAVE

2 THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ESC PLANS AND THE CONSTRUCTION,
MAITENANCE, REPLACEMENT AND UPGRADING OF THE ESC MEASURES 1S THE
RESPONSIBILTY OF THE CONTRACTUR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED
AND APPROVED AND PERMANENT VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING IS ESTABLISHED:

S IE THE CITY INSPECTOR OF ENG‘NEER(S HAS EVIDENCE OF POOR
CONSTRUCTION PF?AC' TICES OR EROSION CONTROL TECHMOUES, A STOP WORK.
ORDER SHALL 'SSUED UNTIL PROPER MEASURES HAVE BEEN TAKEN AMD
APPRGIED 8Y ?HE CITY ENGINEERING STAFF.

4. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELIES WiTH
THE CITY OF CAMAS EROSION,/SEOMENT CONTROL HANDBOOK AND THE
STORMWATER MANUAL [ WASHINGTON STATE (LATEST EDVIION), VOL. i1,

5 AL EROSKON/SEDIENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BF I PLACE ANG I
WORKING CONDITION' PRIOR TD' DISTURGING AND EXPOSING ANY SOIL SURFACES
{LE. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, FILTER FABRIC/STRAWGALE SEOIMENT
BA)?FJ'ERS AND SEOMENTATION TRAFS, AND MA#NTA[NED FOJ‘?7 THE QURATION OF

TRAPPED SEDMAENT J T SHALL BE REMOWED OF
STAB]UZED W\f -SITE.  DISTURBED SO AJ?EAS RESULNNG FROM VEGETATION
REMOVAL SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STAGIIZED. ADGITONAL MEASURES MAY BC
REQUIRED 10 ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

8. 70 MINRHTE EROSION AND SEORMENTATION TRANSPORTATION, EARTHWORK
SHALL WAT BF PERFORMED WHILE SOILS ARE MORE THAN 5% ABOVE OPTMUM
WOISTURE CONTENT.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 8L RESPONSIBLE 1O HALE CLEARING LWHTS AND/OR
AMY CASEBENTS, SCNSITIVE DR CRITICAL AREAS, AND THLIR BUFFLRS, TREES,
AMD DRANAGE COURSES FLAGGED PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION FERIGE, NG OISTURGANCE BEYOND THE FLAGGFD CLEARING
LTS SHALL BE PERMITTELL FLAGGING LTS ARE 70 BE MAINTAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR THE OURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

8 REMOVE ONLY THOSE TRELS AND SHRUGS THAT NEED TO BE REMOVED FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS, SIDEWALKS, UTILITIES, GRAGING LIMITS ANG STORMWATER
FACILITIES,

8 ALL ROAD FXISTING AND NEWLY CONSTRUCTED CATCH BASINS GR CURE INLETS
AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL 8F PROTECTED AGAINST SEDIMENT

DEPOSITS. AT NO TWE SHALL MORE THAN ONE FOOT OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOKED
10 ACGUMULATE WITHIN A TRAPPED CATOH BASIN, ALL CATCH GASING AND
CONVEYAMCE LINES SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PAVMING.  THE CLEAWING
QPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIWMENT LADEN WATER INTO THE DORMSTRLAM
SYSIE.

0. ALL POLLUTANTS THAT QCCUR OW-SITE DURING COMSTRUCTION SHALL BF
HANDLED AND DISPOSED OF I A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CALSE
CONTAMINA TION OF STORMWATER SYSTEM.

11 ALL DISTURBED SO SURFACES ARC TO GE STAGILICED BY A SUITABLE
APPUCATION OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES  NO SONS SHALL REMAIM
LNSTAGILIZET FOR MORE THAN THO DAYS DURING THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1
THRU MY 5, FROM MY 5 THRU OCTOBER f, NO SO SHALL REMAN
UNS F'ABJ'UZED FOR MORE THAN 7 DAVS, STABIZATION OF DISTURGED SCit
OUSIST OF AYDROSEEDING OR HAND—SEEDING, MULCHING,
PLACEMENT DF EROSION CONTROL BLAMKETS OR PLASTIC. ALL SEEDED AREAS
ARE 1D BE FERTIIZED, WATERED, AND MANTAINLD TO ENSURE THAT THE
REGROWTH OF VEGETATION IS AT SOON AT POSSIGLE.

12, ALL TEMPORARY SEDIMENT AND ERDSION CONTROL BMP'S SHALL BE REMOVED
WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION IS ACHEVEDR OR AFTER THE
TEMPORARY BUPS ARE MO LONGER NEEDED,

13, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR POLICING THE J08 SITE DAILY

AND MANTANING THE EROSION/SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES THROUGHOUT

ALl PHASES OF CONSTRUGTION. AN INSPECTION LOG SHALL 8F KEPT AhD MADE

AVALABLE TD TRE GITY OF CAMAS.  THE POLICING AND MAINTENANCE SHALL

INCLUDE, BUT NQT 8E LIMITEDR TO:

® LERIFHNG THAT ALL AREAS ARE GRADED SUCH THAT ALL RUNDEF IS

gﬁ?ﬁfgggg 10 A SEDIMENTATION DEVICE BLFORE GISCHARGE TO

® FEMOUAL OF TRAPPED SILT AT SUT BARRIERS, ST TRAPS, OF POWNTS F

ACCUMLE A TION.

® ADITIONAL PROTECTIVE MEASURES DUE T0 JOB SITE OF HEATHER

CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED BY CITY OF CAMAS WATER QUALITY.

& MONITORING OF VEHICLES LEAVING THE SITE TO MINWWIZE TRAMSMISSION

OF LOOSE SQILS TO THE PUBLIC ROADWAYS.

& BLACIVG OF THE STRAWGALE SEDIENTATION BARRIER AT THE ENTRANCE

DURING PRECIPITATION OF AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY BEFORC

LEAWNG THE SITE

o LERIFY IHAT ALL PRUF‘ER??ES ADJACENT 70 THE PROECT SIE ARE
SITION,  THIS MAY GE

ACCOMPUSHED EY J'NSTAiUNG PE‘?/METE‘? CONTROLS SUCH AS

SEOMENTATION BARRIERS, FRTERS OR DIKES, SFDMENTA FON

BASINS/TRAPS, OR 8Y A COMBINATION OF SUCH WFASURES.

14, CUT AND FILL SLOFES SRALL 8E DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IV A MANNER
THAT WLL MNIHZE EROSION.  SLOPES SHALL BE STABLIZED N ACCORDANCE
WTH ERGSION /SEDIMENT CONTROL WOTE 1. SLOPES FOUND TO BE ERGOING
EXCESSIVELY WITHIN TAD YEARS OF CONSTRUCTION MUST BF PROWDED WTH
ADDITIONAL SLOPE STAGILIZING MEASURES.  THESE MEASURES WAY CONSIST OF
ROUGHENED SOIL SURFACLS, WTERCEPTORS, DIVERSIGNS OF TERRACLS,
TEMPORARY OF PERMANENT CHANNELS, ADDITIONAL VEGETATION, OR PIPE

SLOPE DRAINS AS REQUIRED BY CITY OF CAMAS WATER QUALITY UNTIL THE
FROGLEM (S CORRECTED.

15, THE ESC MEASURES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BF INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A
NI OF OMOE A MONTH OR WTHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.

16, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EE RESPONSIBLE FOR WSTALLING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AS SPECIFIED BELOH
® WHERE FEASIBLE, WO MORE THAN 500 FEET OF TRENGH SHALL BE OPEN AT
ONE THHE,
® BHERE CONSISTENT WITH SAFETY AND SPACE CONSIDERATIONS,
EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON THE UPHILL SIDF OF
?FENCHES
@ JRENCH DE—RWATER DEVICES SHALL DISCRARGE INTQ A SEDIMENT TRARP
OR SEDIMENT POND.

17 CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WTH GEOTECHMCAL ENGINEER. DURING

ALL GRADING ACTIVTIES FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF FILL PLACEMENT AMD SITE
SPECIFIC. GRADING RECOMENDATIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FROVIDE WRITTEN
DOCUMENTATION FROM GEOTECHMICAL ENGIWEER. FOR STRUCTURAL FILLS
PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF PROECT BY CITY OF CAMAS

18. SLOPES SHALL BE HYDRO-SFEDED AS SOON AS PROPOSEDR GRADES
ARE ESTABLISHED. CONTRACTOR TO PREPARE SLOPES FOR SEED BY
"IRACKING™ SLOPES 4S PER ATTACHED DETAL.

Soooooocobooanooo
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RENGH
178170000
ZOME! R- 7.3
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(EROSION PROTECTION SHALL BE PLACED

ON ALL OFFSITE STORM STRUCTURES
DOWNSTREAM OF THE SITE OR AS WILL

\BE_AFFECTED BY SITE CONSTRUCTION (TYP.)

OMNE: R-7.5

TOTH
128177000
ZOME: R-7.5

MINIMAL GROUND DISTURBANCE WILL TAKE PLACE ON THE

PROPERTY AS PART OF THE RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX CONSTRUCTION

AND WILL BE LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FOR
FOUNDATION INSTAILATION, DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION AND
YARD CONTOURING.

(IN THE EVENT THAT ANY ITEM OF ARCHAEQLOGICAL INTEREST
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POWER, CA TV AND OTHER FRANCHISE
= UTILITIES ARE ON OVERHEAD LINES

UTILITY NOTE(S) ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF FRANKLIN ST.
RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX
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